Zugló-Therm, which have district heating production activities too.

Interest rate risk calculation

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in

market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating

interest rates.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by developing a long-term policy on loans with balanced

fixed/floating rate instruments to be present in the portfolio in the best possible ratio. To manage

this, the Group enters into interest rate swaps, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals,

the difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to

an agreed-upon notional principal amount. The effects of these swaps are considered to be cash-flow

hedges.

The exposure to the interest rates is disclosed in the interest rate sensitivity analysis. The sensitivity

analyses have been prepared on the basis that the amount of net debt, the ratio of fixed to floating

interest rates of the debt and the proportion of financial instruments denominated in foreign

currencies remain constant at the level on December 31, 2018.

Using the current interests the Group can be characterized by the following values.

Actual interest 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Profit or loss before interest and taxes 1,122,799 1,355,518

Net interest expenses (316,906) (322,689)

Profit or loss before taxes 805,893 1,032,829

Results of the interest rate sensitivity analysis (as a percentage of the change in interest rates).

Notes for the consolidated financial statement of ALTEO Nyrt.
and its subsidiaries involved in the consolidation Data in thousand forints

95

12/31/2018 -10% -5% -1% +1% +5% +10%

Profit or loss before interest
and taxes

1,122,799 1,122,799 1,122,799 1,122,799 1,122,799 1,122,799

Net interest expenses (348,597) (332,751) (320,075) (313,737) (301,061) (285,215)

Profit or loss before taxes 774,202 790,048 802,724 809,062 821,738 837,584

Changes in the profit or loss
before taxes(in thousand HUF)

(31,691) (15,845) (3,169) 3,169 15,845 31,691

Changes in the profit or loss
before taxes (%)

-3.93% -1.97% -0.39% 0.39% 1.97% 3.93%

12/31/2017 -10% -5% -1% +1% +5% +10%

Profit or loss before interest
and taxes

1,355,518 1,355,518 1,355,518 1,355,518 1,355,518 1,355,518

Net interest expenses (354,958) (338,823) (325,916) (319,462) (306,555) (290,420)

Profit or loss before taxes 1,000,560 1,016,695 1,029,602 1,036,056 1,058,963 1,065,098

Changes in the profit or loss
before taxes(in thousand HUF)

(32,269) (16,134) (3,227) 3,227 16,134 32,269

Changes in the profit or loss
before taxes (%)

-2.37% -1.18% -0.24% 0.24% 1.18% 2.37%

Foreign currency risk calculation

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or the Group’s future cash flows will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign

exchange rates relates to the Group’s operating activities (certain expenses are denominated in

a foreign currency).

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected to occur

within a maximum 12-month period for hedges of forecasted purchases.

When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Group negotiates the terms